
LICENSING BOARD

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH

Date: Monday, 27 January 2020

Time: 9.30 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th June, 2019 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 
5)

6. Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (herewith) 
(Pages 6 - 106)

Chief Executive

Membership 2019/20

Councillors Albiston, Beaumont (Vice-Chair), Buckley, Clark, Ellis (Chair), Hague, 
Jones, McNeely, Mallinder, Marriott, Napper, Reeder, Russell, Sheppard, Steele, 
Taylor, Vjestica, Williams and Wyatt.

 



LICENSING BOARD - 11/06/19

LICENSING BOARD
11th June, 2019

Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Clark, Jones, Marriott, 
McNeely, Napper, Reeder, Russell, Steele, Vjestica, Williams and Wyatt.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Albiston, Buckley, Mallinder, 
Sheppard and Taylor. 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
24th September, 2018.

Further to Minute No. 2(1) it was noted that the fees and charges had 
again been set for 2019/20 and there were no amendments to include the 
introduction of a fee to insurance companies and third parties requesting 
data downloads from the camera hard drives located in licensing hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles.

With regards to Minute No. 4(i) it was confirmed that the window stickers 
to be displayed in licensed vehicles were currently being printed and 
would be issued shortly.

Resolved:-  That the mi
[...]
sing 
Policy.  This policy is widely seen to be setting the standard for other local authorities to 
benchmark against in relation to Taxi and Private Hire licensing. 

However, the Council is committed to the concept of continual improvement and 
consequently is reviewing the current policy with a view to introducing amendments that 
will ensure that the standard of licensed driver, vehicle and operator in Rotherham 
continues to be of a high standard.

This report outlines the key changes being considered which are included in a revised 
policy, and requests a formal consultation response from the Licensing Board to the 
changes detailed. 

Recommendations
1. That Licensing Board note the proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy and that the chair of the Licensing Board provides a 
formal written response to the consultation on behalf of the board.  

Page 6 Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 13

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1: Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council DRAFT Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy 2020-2023 
Appendix A: Driver Application Process
Appendix D: Driver Conditions
Appendix L: Private Hire Vehicle Conditions
Appendix M: Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions
Appendix Q: Private Hire Operator Conditions
Appendix T: Taxi Camera Requirements

(Only appendices that have been altered have been included within this report) 

Background Papers
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting Users. Statutory Guidance for 
Licensing Authorities (February 2019)

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing 
Policy, https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/2473/rotherham
_mbc_taxi_and_hackney_carriage_policy 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Cabinet  – 23 December 2019

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 7

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/2473/rotherham_mbc_taxi_and_hackney_
[...]
key issue in Section 2.6 
of this report.  The best practice guidance further indicates the high regard 
that the current policy holds. However, despite being confident in the 
standards of the policy, a formal review is now necessary to ensure that the 
Council is still driving standards at a national level by enhancing current 
processes and standards, which will ensure the calibre of licence holder in 
Rotherham remains at the very highest level. 

2. Key Issues

2.1. To support the process of the policy review, the Council has developed a 
number of proposals that could be considered for inclusion in a revised policy. 
Appendix 1 contains the draft Policy for consultation. Appendices where 
amendments are not proposed have not been included within this report, but 
are available at:  https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/
file/2473/rotherham_mbc_taxi_and_hackney_carriage_policy. 

2.2. These proposals have been developed through:
 Initial discussions with representatives of the local licensed trade;
 Recommendations in new statutory guidance;
 Reflections of current working practices within the Licensing Service;
 Performance data.

2.3. The proposals are explored in more detail below:

Page 9

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/2473/rotherham_mbc_taxi_and_hackney_carriage_policy
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/2473/rotherham_mbc_taxi_and_hackney_carriage_policy


Page 5 of 13

2.4. The Public Sector Equality Duty

2.4.1. The Equality Act 2010 places a duty on the Council to have due regard to:
 eliminate unlawful discrimination
 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who don’t
 foster or encourage good relations between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who don’t.

2.4.2. Whilst private organisations and individuals are not legally required to comply 
with the Duty, the Council considers that the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy should require that drivers and operators behave in a 
way that supports this duty. 

2.4.3. The Council therefore proposes adding clauses to the ‘Fitness and Propriety’ 
requirements for both drivers and operators, to be clear that any action by a 
driver or operator that would be in conflict with the Council’s Equality Duty 
would be considered to be a breach of the fitness and proper person test.

2.5. Driver Medical Assessments

2.5.1. Drivers and applicants are required to satisfy the Council that they meet DVLA 
Group 2 Medical Standards; this is currently achieved through a medical 
examination which must be undertaken by the individual’s registered GP. 
However, feedback from Trade representatives suggests that some drivers 
and applicants are experiencing difficulties in making an appointment for a 
medical examination with their registered GP. This is due to individual GPs not 
undertaking private work on a routine basis.

2.5.2. Therefore, to reflect the current arrangements, it is proposed that:
“Applicants shall provide a completed medical examination form supplied by 
the Council and completed by their own General Practitioner’s (GP) practice 
on first application. A new medical will then be required at the next renewal 
after a driver reaches the age of 45.  Thereafter, a medical will be required 
every six years until the driver reaches the age of 65 when a medical will be 
required annually. In exceptional circumstances, and with prior agreement 
from the Licensing Manager, a medical assessment can be carried out by 
another registered GP practice as long as the applicant’s medical history has 
been viewed and assessed”.

2.5.3. This change to the policy addresses the position of the licensed trade and has 
also been discussed with Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group to explore 
the best solution to medical assessments being completed in a timely manner.

Page 10



Page 6 of 13

2.6. Basic DBS Checks for Ancillary Operator staff

2.6.1. Private Hire Operators have to obtain a Basic Level DBS check before an 
Operator’s licence is granted. However, individuals that work in certain roles 
within Private Hire Operator bases have access to significant amounts of 
sensitive and personal information, but are not currently subject to any checks.  

2.6.2. The benefits of background checks on such individuals are clear and therefore, 
the Council is proposing that all operators should obtain a Basic Level 
Disclosure certificate for all ancillary staff members whom have access to 
booking records or dispatch vehicles. These records would be required to be 
provided to the Council by the relevant Operator, for all such individuals. 

2.6.3. A more detailed DBS check can only be requested if an applicant is proposing 
to work in a profession which is deemed to be eligible for an Enhanced DBS 
check. Although hackney carriage and private hire drivers are eligible for 
enhanced checks, Private Hire Operators and their ancillary staff are not, and 
therefore can only be asked to complete a Basic DBS check.  

2.6.4. This is the only recommendation contained with the Department for 
Transport’s Statutory Guidance that is not currently in place within Rotherham. 
Implementing this recommendation would further improve the Council’s role in 
protecting the public, safeguarding children and the vulnerable, and the 
prevention of crime and disorder.

2.7. Refresher Training

2.7.1. The Council currently require all applicants to undergo safeguarding 
awareness training and pass appropriate driving and knowledge assessments.  
Once an applicant has fulfilled these requirements, there is no further 
requirement for any future assessment in relation to these matters.

2.7.2. This means that long-serving drivers may have been working for several years 
without undertaking any further knowledge or driving assessment.  The 
Council are therefore proposing to introduce a requirement for drivers’ 
knowledge and driving ability to be assessed at the point of licence renewal.  

2.7.3. Furthermore, the Council believes that existing drivers would find it beneficial 
to undertake refresher training in relation to safeguarding vulnerable 
passengers. Although the implementation of the current policy sets a 
requirement for all drivers to complete this training, it is recommended that 
safeguarding awareness should be required at licence renewal. This would 
enable drivers to be educated about current and emerging safeguarding 
concerns.

Page 11



Page 7 of 13

2.8. Driver Identification

2.8.1. Legislation sets that all hackney carriage and private hire drivers have to 
identify themselves by “wearing a badge in such position and manner as to be 
plainly and distinctly visible”. Currently, the Council issue an identification 
badge and clip to all drivers for the duration of time in which they are licensed. 

2.8.2. However, feedback from trade representatives is that this should be revised as 
the current approach, where drivers wear the badge on a lanyard or clip, is not 
secure, which can negatively impact on the driver’s focus, and is not always 
visible to passengers. The Council therefore proposes to give drivers a greater 
set of options for how they wear their badge, in order to address these issues. 
Although a clip or lanyard badge will still be an acceptable form of driver 
identification, drivers will be able to request an armband with a transparent 
pouch to be worn on their left arm, where their badge can be clearly seen by 
all passengers within the vehicle. 

2.8.3. Other options are currently limited by legislation requiring badges to be worn 
upon the body. This means that permanently affixed badges within vehicles 
would not be lawful in isolation when adhering to the current legislation. 
However, to address feedback about the lack of visibility of identification in 
some circumstances, a proposed requirement for an internal notice identifying 
the driver is set out in 2.9.

2.9. Vehicle Signage

2.9.1. Following the previous review of taxi licensing in 2015, a new set of 
requirements were created in regards to vehicle signage. This included:

a) A licence plate permanently affixed to the rear of the vehicle
b) A licence plate permanently affixed to the front of the vehicle
c) A sign / notice permanently affixed to each front door of the vehicle
d) A sign / notice permanently affixed to each rear passenger door of the 

vehicle
e) A notice permanently fixed to the interior glazed surface of the quarter 

light of both rear doors so that the contents of the notice are visible from 
the outside of the vehicle.

f) A notice permanently fixed to the interior glazed surface of the front 
windscreen so that the contents of the notice are visible from the outside 
of the vehicle.

g) A notice, clearly visible from the passenger seats / compartment, 
identifying the current driver of the vehicle.

h) The vehicle licence number must be permanently printed in white block 
letters (to a specification prescribed by the council) on the vehicle’s boot.

Page 12



Page 8 of 13

i) The private hire vehicle licence number must be permanently printed in 
white block letters (to a specification prescribed by the council) on the 
bonnet of the vehicle.

2.9.2. Subsequently, with Commissioner’s approval, only requirements a), c), e), and 
f) were actively introduced as requirements for drivers. However, the Council 
now believe that the remainder of the requirements should be brought into 
effect to ensure that the public can recognise a Rotherham licensed vehicle 
and its driver. Improving the amount of signage on and in vehicles would 
identify a ‘Rotherham taxi’ more effectively, meaning that users would have 
more confidence in licensed vehicles and their drivers. 

2.9.3. In addition to the above signage requirements, the Council also proposes to 
require the ‘audio activation’ button for CCTV recording, to be clearly signed as 
such for passengers.

2.10. Vehicle Camera Storage Capacity

2.10.1. The current Policy requires that the vehicle camera system must be capable 
of recording and storing a minimum of fourteen twenty-four hour periods (336 
operational hours) of images at a required standard.

2.10.2. An analysis of the use of taxi cameras in investigations has been undertaken 
as part of the review of the Policy. Of the 50 complaints received between July 
and September 2019, 33 required the service to request camera footage. In 
two cases camera footage was no longer available due to the passage of 
time. 

2.10.3. The average time between a complaint being made and the time and date of 
the alleged incident was 9.2 days. The average time between the reported 
incident date and CCTV being obtained was 13.5 days. Whilst footage was 
unavailable in a very small number of cases, there is a risk that footage may 
not be available in some instances. 

2.10.4. The Council therefore proposes to extend the requirement to twenty-one 
twenty-four hour periods (504 operational hours), to ensure that Officers have 
sufficient time, after a report is made, to obtain footage if needed.

2.11. Incentivising Ultra Low Emissions Vehicles (ULEVs)

2.11.1. The current policy states:
“The Council aims to encourage the uptake of low emission vehicles in the 
Borough, and will seek to examine the feasibility of introducing differential 
licensing fees for electric hybrid and ultra-low emission vehicles”.

Page 13



Page 9 of 13

2.11.2. Whilst the Council has not currently included proposals to change this position 
in the new draft policy, it is proposed that detailed plans are drafted through 
the consultation process.  

2.11.3. The Council recognises the environmental benefits of ULEVs and the positive 
impact that such vehicles could have on the achievement of local air quality 
targets and on the environment more broadly. With this in mind, the Council 
could consider incentivising vehicle owners to upgrade their licensed vehicles
[...]
mbers 
of the public who have expectations of a safe journey; they are on the road for longer 
hours than most car drivers; and they may have to assist disabled passengers and 
handle luggage and therefore requires Group 2 Standards of Medical Fitness as 
applied by the DVLA to the licensing of lorry and bus drivers, as the appropriate 
standard for licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers.

Applicants shall provide a completed medical examination form supplied by the 
Council and completed by their own General Practitioner’s (GP) practice on first 
application. A new medical will then be required at the next renewal after a driver 
reaches the age of 45.  Thereafter, a medical will be required every six years until 
the driver reaches the age of 65 when a medical will be required annually. In 
exceptional circumstances, and with prior agreement from the Licensing Manager, a 
medical assessment can be carried out by another registered GP practice as long as 
the applicant’s medical history has been viewed and assessed.
Licence holders with certain medical conditions (for example certain neurological 
conditions) may also be required to submit annual forms and adhere to additional 
requirements in order for them to retain their driver’s licence.

Holders of Public Service Vehicle (PSV) and / or Large Goods Vehicle (LGV) 
Licences, where the holder is able to produce proof of current medical examination 
less than 3 months old, shall not be required to undergo a medical examination on 
first application.

Licence holders must advise the Licensing Service of any deterioration or other 
change in their health that may affect their driving capabilities.

Where there is any doubt as to the medical fitness of the applicant, the Council may 
require the applicant to undergo and pay for a further medical examination by a 
Medical Doctor appointed by the Council.

Where there remains any doubt about the fitness of any applicant, the Licensing 
Board will review the 
[...]
Applicants are required to have passed the council’s taxi and private hire 
driver knowledge test. This test will assess the applicants knowledge and 
ability in relation to:

i. Literacy and numeracy
ii. Child / adult safeguarding awareness
iii. Disability awareness
iv. Road Safety
v. Basic vehicle maintenance
vi. Customer care / customer awareness
vii. Local knowledge

A fee is payable by the applicant prior to them undertaking the test. If the 
applicant fails the test then they may retake it at a later date (subject to the 
payment of the appropriate fee). However, if an applicant fails the test after 
taking it for a third time they will not be permitted to take the test again until at 
least 12 months has passed since the date of the most recent failure.

5. Applicants are required to satisfactorily complete an advanced driving skills 
test to Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency standards (taxi and private hire 
test). Details of the test will be provided to the applicant by the Licensing 
Office.

6. All applicants must agree to the council verifying their DVLA driving licence, 
this will be done via a third party organisation and will require the applicant to 
give their consent to such a check being carried out.

7. Applicants whose DVLA driving licence is endorsed with more than 6 penalty 
points will be required to attend a hearing of the Licensing Board in order for 
their application to be determined.

8. Applicants shall provide a completed medical examination form supplied by the 
Council and completed by their own General Practitioner’s (GP) practice on first 
application. A new medical will then be required at the next renewal after a 
driver reaches the age of 45.  Thereafter, a medical will be required every six 
years until the driver reaches the age of 65 when a medical will be required 
annually. In exceptional circumstances, and with prior agreement from the 

Page 57



4
Last update 06 07 15

Licensing Manager, a medical assessment can be ca
[...]
tice permanently fixed to the interior glazed surface of the 
front windscreen so that the contents of the notice are visible 
from the outside of the vehicle.

(g) A notice, clearly visible from the passenger seats / compartment, 
identifying the current driver of the vehicle.

(h) The private hire vehicle licence number must be permanently 
printed in white block letters (to a specification prescribed by the 
council) on the vehicle’s boot.

(i) The private hire vehicle licence number must be permanently 
printed in white block letters (to a specification prescribed by the 
council) on the bonnet of the vehicle.

(j) A notice which clearly alerts passengers to the presence of an 
audio activation button within the vehicle and details the steps 
required for activation, and the reasons why audio may be 
activated within the vehicle. 

The sign / plates and notices referred to above will be issued or 
approved for use by Rotherham MBC.

Page 73



4
Last Updated: 05/12/19

The signs / plates and notices must be affixed permanently to the 
vehicle in accordance with the requirements set out by the 
council.

No other signs, notices, advertisements, plates, marks, numbers, letters, figures, 
symbols, emblems or devices whatsoever shall be displayed on, in or from the 
vehicles except as may be required by any statutory provision or required or 
permitted by these conditions, provided however, that this condition will not apply 
to any indication on a taximeter fitted to the vehicle.

In certain circumstances (such as in cases of executive hire), the council will 
permit a deviation from these conditions – however a request for such a deviation 
will need to made in writing to the council and will be determined by the Licensing 
Board.

A private hire vehicle must not display:-

(a) Any sign or notice which consists of or includes the word ‘taxi’ or 
‘cab’ whether in the singular or plural or ‘hire’ or any word of similar 
meaning or appearance to any of those words wh
[...]
he front of the vehicle

(b) A licence plate permanently affixed to the rear of the vehicle

(c) A sign / notice permanently affixed to each front door of the vehicle

(d) A notice permanently fixed to the interior glazed surface of the 
quarter light of both rear doors so that the contents of the notice are 
visible from the outside of the vehicle.

(e) A notice permanently fixed to the interior glazed surface of the front 
windscreen so that the contents of the notice are visible from the 
outside of the vehicle.

(f) The hackney carriage licence number must be permanently printed 
in white block letters (to a specification prescribed by the council) on 
the vehicle’s boot.

(g) The hackney carriage licence number must be permanently printed 
in white block letters (to a specification prescribed by the council) on 
the bonnet of the vehicle.

Page 83



3
Last update 29 02 16

(h) A notice, clearly visible from the passenger seats / compartment, 
identifying the current driver of the vehicle.

(i) A notice which clearly alerts passengers to the presence of an audio 
activation button within the vehicle and details the steps required for 
activation, and the reasons why audio may be activated within the 
vehicle. 

The sign / plates and notices referred to above will be issued or approved for 
use by Rotherham MBC.

The signs / plates and notices must be permanently affixed to the vehicle in 
accordance with the requirements set out by the council.

No other signs, notices, advertisements, plates, marks, numbers, letters, 
figures, symbols, emblems or devices whatsoever must be displayed on, in or 
from the vehicles except as may be required by any statutory provision 
(including by-laws) or required or permitted by these conditions, provided 
however, that this condition will not apply to any indication on a taximeter  
fitted to the vehicle.

4. Equipment and fittings

a. The vehicle and all its fittings and equipment must, at all times when the 
vehicle is in us

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD - 27/01/20

LICENSING BOARD
27th January, 2020

Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Buckley, Clark, Jones, 
Marriott, McNeely, Napper, Reeder, Steele, Taylor, Vjestica and Wyatt.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Albiston, Hague, Russell, 
Sheppard and Williams. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH JUNE, 2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
11th June, 2019.

Resolved:-  That the minutes be received and the contents noted.

Arising from Minute No. 3 (Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Year End 
Performance), it was noted that no progress had been made with regard 
to a possible local byelaw requiring CCTV cameras in vehicles operating 
in the Town Centre.  Discussions would take place with Legal Services.

6.   REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY 

Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager, presented a report outlining the 
proposed key changes to the existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy.

The current Policy had been introduced in July 2015 and was widely seen 
to be setting the standard for other local authorities to benchmark against 
in relation to taxi and private hire licensing.  However, the Council was 
committed to the concept of continual improvement and consequently was 
reviewing the current Policy with a view to introducing amendments that 
would ensure that the standard of licensed driver, vehicle and operator in 
Rotherham continued to be of a high standard.

It was also noted that since the introduction of the current Policy, new 
Statutory Guidance had been proposed by the Department for Transport 
introducing requirements around 23 separate areas.  All but one of the 
recommendations were currently implemented in Rotherham

The best practice guidance further indicated the high regard that 
Rotherham’s current Policy held.  However, despite being confident in the 
standards of the Policy, a formal review was now necessary to ensure that 
the Council was still driving standards at a national level by enhancing 



LICENSING BOARD- 27/01/20

current processes and standards which would ensure the calibre of 
licence holder in Rotherham remained at the very highest level.

To support the process of the Policy review, the Council had developed a 
number of proposals that could be considered for inclusion in a revised 
Policy.  
The proposals were as follows:-

The Public Sector Equality Duty
 Proposal – addition of clauses to the ‘Fitness and Propriety’ 

requirements for both drivers and operators, to be clear that any 
action by a driver or operator that would be in conflict with the 
Council’s Equality duty would be considered to be a breach of the 
fitness and proper person test

Driver Medical Assessments
 Proposal – applicants shall provide a completed medical examination 

form supplied by the Council and completed by their own General 
Practitioner (GP) practice on first application.  A new medical would 
then be required at the next renewal after a driver reaches the age of 
45.  Thereafter, a medical will be required every 6 years until the 
driver reaches the age of 65 when a medical will be required annually.  
In exceptional circumstances, and with prior agreement from the 
Licensing Manager, a medical assessment can be carried out by 
another registered GP practice as long as the applicant’s medical 
history had been reviewed and assessed

Basic DBS Checks for Ancillary Operator Staff
 Proposal – private hire operators’ ancillary staff would be asked to 

complete a basic DBS check.  This was the only recommendation 
contained within the Department for Transport’s Statutory Guidance 
that was not currently in place within Rotherham

Refresher Training
 Proposal – introduce a requirement for drivers’ knowledge and driving 

ability to be reassessed at the point of licence renewal.  It was also 
believed that existing drivers would find it beneficial to undertake 
refresher training in relation to safeguarding vulnerable passengers

Driver Identification
 Proposal – to give drivers a greater set of options of how they wore 

their badges e.g. armband with transparent pouch to be worn on their 
left arm.  A proposal with regard to an internal notice identifying the 
driver was set out in Vehicle Signage below

Vehicle Signage
 Proposals:-

A licence plate permanently affixed to the front of the vehicle
A sign/notice permanently affixed to each rear passenger door of the 
vehicle



LICENSING BOARD - 27/01/20

A notice, clearly visible from the passenger seats/compartment, 
identifying the current driver of the vehicle
The vehicle licence number must be permanently printed in white 
block letters (to a specification prescribed by the Council) on the 
vehicle’s boot
The private hire vehicle licence number must be permanently printed 
in white block letters (to a specification prescribed by the Council) on 
the bonnet of the vehicle
The ‘audio activation’ button for CCTV recording to be clearly signed 
as such for passengers

Vehicle Camera Storage Capacity
 Proposal – to extend the requirement to 21 x 24 hour periods (504 

operational hours) to ensure officers have sufficient time to obtain 
camera footage should a complaint be made

Incentivising Ultra Low Emissions Vehicles (ULEVs)
 Proposal – whilst no proposals to change the position in the new draft 

Policy, it was proposed that detailed plans be drafted through the 
consultation process

Consultation on the proposals had commenced and would end on 27th 
February, 2020 with a report submitted to Cabinet in March.

Discussion ensued on the above proposals with the issues raised:-

Public Sector Equality Duty
 What would happen in a situation where the potential passenger 

had mental health issues or a medical condition that requests a 
particular type of driver e.g. a female?  Would the operator be 
expected to question the potential passenger and write that into the 
report so not to be in contravention of the PSE Duty

 How would it be policed/enforced
 Training for Members should any appeals be submitted to the 

Licensing Board Sub-Committee

Driver Medical Assessments
 Drivers were given 3 months’ notice of their requirement for a 

medical
 Feedback received from the Trade representatives was the 

difficulty in getting private appointments
 DVLA requirements for taxi drivers were the same as those 

expected for HGV and PSV drivers



LICENSING BOARD- 27/01/20

Basic DBS Checks for Ancillary Operator Staff
 The cost would be £23 and would expect to be borne by the 

operator
 Should something be discovered on the DBS, an operator would be 

given as much guidance as possible but expected to make 
reasonable decisions regarding the people they employed 

 Consideration of the implications of Employment Law but an 
expectation that a similar process would be followed to that of the 
Authority’s Human Resources Service

Refresher Training
 Although still to be determined, it was envisaged that the training 

would be to the same standard as undertaken by a new driver
 Possibility of linking the Safeguarding training, Refresher training, 

the knowledge test and the renewal fee together into one payment

Driver Identification
 Caution urged to the fixing of signage to the rear interior of the 

vehicle that could be removed/tampered with
 Signage to be visible from all passenger seats

Vehicle Signage
 Intention at some point to enact the rest of the requirements as set 

out above but would always seek advice from the Police before 
doing so

 That the requirements be reviewed annually

Vehicle Camera Storage Capacity
 Some systems may require a larger hard drive
 The current Policy required capability of recording and storing a 

minimum of 14 x 24 hour periods (336 operational hours) – 
experience now showed that this was not long enough

 There would be a cost involved in upgrading of the camera system

Incentivising Ultra Low Emissions Vehicles (ULEVs)
 Something to be discussed at the Climate Change Working Group
 The age of licensed taxi vehicles should not change from 10 years
 Possible reduced fee to incentivise taxi drivers to purchase electric 

vehicles
 Government funding for electric charging points

Resolved:-  That the following comments be fed into the consultation 
process:-

(1)  Public Sector Equality Duty

(a)  That, with the assistance of Legal Services, the proposal be written 
quite clearly to protect the Authority from any challenge of discrimination.



LICENSING BOARD - 27/01/20

(b)  That the issue be included in Member training at the beginning of the 
Municipal Year.

(c)  That Public Sector Equality Duty be incorporated into the 
Safeguarding training

(2)  Driver Medical Assessments – That the proposal be supported.

(3) Basic DBS Checks for Ancillary Operator Staff – That the proposal be 
supported subject to advice from Legal and Human Resources Services.

(3)  Refresher Training – That the proposal be supported.

(4)  Driver Identification

(a)  That signage be visible from all passenger seats.

(b)  That the positioning of the signage be on the dashboard which would 
be visible to all seats in the vehicle.

(5)  Vehicle Signage - That the remaining 5 requirements be not 
introduced at the present time and reviewed on an annual basis

(6)  Vehicle Camera Storage Capacity – That the requirement be 
extended to 28 x 24 hour periods of recording (672 operational hours).

(7)  Incentivising Ultra Low Emissions Vehicles (ULEVs) – That the 
extension of vehicle age beyond 10 years would not be supported.

(8)  That with regard to the Appendix 1:-

(a)  discussions continue with Legal Services with regard to the Licensing 
Board’s Constitution.

(b) That the bullet point under the “Fit & Proper Person Test”  be 
amended to read “General conduct/standards of behaviour (including 
online behaviour/social media”.

(c)  That in the case of an operator who had had their licence revoked by 
the Council, the period of time that the name (or a similar name) of the 
private hire company associated with that licence be extended from 6 
months to 12 months.  

(d)  That work take place with the press with regard to the legal duty of 
licensed drivers to carry guide, hearing and other prescribed assistance 
dogs in their vehicles without additional charge.

(e)  That vehicle licence plates be issued for 12 months for vehicles aged 
over 5 years.


